

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

68 APPROPRIATIONS BY MUNICIPALITIES FOR ADVERTISING

СНАР. 34

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

'The trustees shall serve without compensation, except the treasurer may receive for his services an amount to be fixed by the board of trustees not to exceed \$250 per year. The treasurer shall give a bond to the district in such sum and with such sureties as the trustees may determine, which bond shall be deposited with the chairman. The expense of such bond shall be paid by the district. The treasurer's salary, bond premium and all expenses of the district shall be paid from the funds of the district. At the close of the fiscal year the trustees shall make a detailed report of their doings, of the financial condition of said district and the physical condition of said school building or buildings, and also such other matters pertaining to said district as shall show the inhabitants thereof how said trustees are fulfilling the duties and obligations of their trust, duplicate copies of said reports to be made, attested to and filed with the municipal officers of each participating town.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 33

AN ACT Relating to Open Season for Black Bass.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 44, sub-§ II, amended. Subsection II of section 44 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'II. There shall be an open season for black bass in lakes and pouds from June 21st to September 30th; in rivers above tidewater from June 21st to September 15th; in brooks and streams from June 21st to August 15th. Provided, however, that 3 black bass per day on single-hooked artificial lures only may be taken by fly fishing in any 4 day from June 1st to June 20th and no person shall have in his possession at any 1 time more than 3 black bass during this period. There shall be a closed season for bass in the inland waters of Cumberland county from October 1st to June 20th, both days inclusive.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 34

AN ACT Relating to Appropriations by Municipalities for Advertising.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 91, § 108, amended. Section 108 of chapter 91 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 108. Advertising. Any city or town may appropriate any sum, not exceeding \pm mill 2 mills on a dollar, based on the local town valuation of the preceding year, to be expended and used for advertising the natural resources, advantages and attractions of the State or such city or town.'